TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM716591

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TOPDOWN HOLDINGS, LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
TOPDOWN, INC.		02/25/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE
TOPDOWN, LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
GAHH, LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
ROBBINS GROUP LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
ROBBINS AUTO TOP LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
E-Z ON AUTO TOPS, LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST
Street Address:	150 N. Meramec Ave.
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105
Entity Type:	Chartered Trust Company: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3597568	E-Z ON AUTO TOPS
Registration Number:	3601342	EZON
Registration Number:	4115083	EWP
Registration Number:	4207503	SGR-MAXBOND
Registration Number:	1240184	ROBBINS
Registration Number:	1177996	
Registration Number:	1532913	ROBBINS FLEX-HINGE
Registration Number:	1526759	SUN-FAST
Registration Number:	1529622	SUN-FAST "G"

TRADEMARK REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0658

900683561

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1654791	ROBBINS
Registration Number:	4002677	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE ORIGINAL"
Registration Number:	4748246	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE ORIGINAL" CST
Registration Number:	4761251	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL
Registration Number:	4761252	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL QUIET. DURABLE. A
Registration Number:	4761253	
Registration Number:	5842281	SIERRA AUTO TOPS & SEATS
Registration Number:	5842282	SIERRA OFFROAD
Registration Number:	5673734	XTREME AUTO TOPS
Registration Number:	5670108	SIERRA AUTO TOPS & SEATS THE VALUE LEADE
Registration Number:	5842409	SIERRA OFFROAD
Registration Number:	5929899	XTREME AUTO TOPS
Registration Number:	6121855	AUTO TOPS DIRECT
Registration Number:	6121856	AUTOTOPS DIRECT
Registration Number:	5908281	GAHH
Registration Number:	5908282	GAHH AUTOMOTIVE
Registration Number:	5744627	SMART DENIM
Registration Number:	3442795	ICANTBELIEVEITSNOTLEATHER
Registration Number:	4860827	I CAN'T BELIEVE IT'S NOT SHEEPSKIN
Registration Number:	5918650	CALTREND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8169838080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8169838000

Email: PTO-KC@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 1:4801 Main Street, Suite 1000Address Line 4:Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467948-614
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Olivia Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Olivia Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page5.tif

source=EXECUTED Notice of Grant of IP Security Interest (Trademarks)#page6.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to Loan Agreement dated February 25, 2022 ("Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in such Loan Agreement), by and among TOPDOWN HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), TOPDOWN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), TOPDOWN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TopDown"), GAHH, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("GAHH"), ROBBINS GROUP LLC, a California limited liability company ("Group"), ROBBINS AUTO TOP LLC, a California limited liability company ("Robbins"), and E-Z ON AUTO TOPS, LLC a Delaware limited liability company ("E-Z", and, together with Holdings, Parent, TopDown, GAHH, Group, and Robbins, jointly and severally, jointly and severally, the "Grantor"), and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company ("Lender"), each undersigned Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof (excluding any intent-to-use application for the registration of any trademark or similar application prior to the filing, and acceptance by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, of a "Statement of Use", "Amendment to Allege Use" or similar filing with respect thereto, but only to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, in which, if any, the grant of a security interest therein may impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use application or similar application).

Each undersigned Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks of each Grantor (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

HB: 4893-5102-1828 HB: 4871-8576-8718.4

SIGNATURE PAGE - NOTICE OF GRANT OF IP SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARK

GRANTOR:

TOPDOWN HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Daniel H. Moore

Title: President

TOPDOWN, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: TopDown Holdings, LLC its sole member

Name: Daniel H. Moore

Title: President

TOPDOWN, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Name: Daniel H. Moore

Title: President

GAHH, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

Name: Daniel H. Moore

Title: President

SIGNATURE PAGE - NOTICE OF GRANT OF IP SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARK

ROBBINS GROUP LLC, a California limited liability company Title: President ROBBINS AUTO TOP LLC, a California limited liability company Title: President E-Z ON AUTO TOPS, LLC. a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Daniel H. Moore

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

Title: Senior Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE - NOTICE OF GRANT OF IP SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARK

ROBBINS GROUP LLC,

a California limited liability company

By:
Name: Daniel H. Moore
Title: President
ROBBINS AUTO TOP LLC, a California limited liability company
By:
Name: Daniel H. Moore
Title: President
E-Z ON AUTO TOPS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By:
Name: Daniel H. Moore
Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

Name: Greg Kertman

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 1

Registered Trademarks

			Registration	Registration	
Grantor/Owner/Applicant	Name	Senai No.	No.	Date	Granting Jurisdiction
E-Z ON AUTO	E-Z ON AUTO TOPS	77433571	3597568	March 31,	United States
TOPS, LLC	EZON		3601342	2009 April 7, 2009	(USPTO) United States
E-Z ON AUTO	EZON		3001342	Apin 7, 2009	(USPTO)
TOPS, LLC		77433554			(32113)
E-Z ON AUTO	EWP	85446713	4115083	March 20,	United States
TOPS, LLC E-Z ON AUTO	SGR-MAXBOND		4207503	2012 September	(USPTO) United States
TOPS, LLC	SGIC-IVII IXADOIND	85392240	4207303	11, 2012	(USPTO)
ROBBINS AUTO	ROBBINS	73346157	1240184	May 31,	United States
TOP LLC		73340137		1983	(USPTO)
ROBBINS AUTO	Console Design	73252594	1177996	November	United States
TOP LLC		/3232394		17, 1981	(USPTO)
ROBBINS AUTO	ROBBINS FLEX-HINGE		1532913	April 4, 1989	United States
TOP LLC		73678698			(USPTO)
101 220	CIDIFACT		1526759	F-1	United States
ROBBINS AUTO	SUN-FAST	73742125	1526/59	February 28, 1989	(USPTO)
TOP LLC		73742123		1707	(05110)
ROBBINS AUTO	SUN-FAST "G"	73742560	1529622	March 14,	United States
TOP LLC	BODDING	75742500	1654501	1989	(USPTO)
ROBBINS AUTO TOP LLC	ROBBINS	74060694	1654791	August 27, 1991	United States (USPTO)
TOT LLC	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE		4002677	July 26,	United States
GAHH, LLC	ORIGINAL"	77282108		2011	(USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE ORIGINAL" CST	85493985	4748246	June 2, 2015	United States (USPTO)
GARR, LLC	ORIGINAL CS1	65495965			(05F10)
CAIIILLIC	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL	86194450	4761251	June 23,	United States
GAHH, LLC		80194430		2015	(USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL QUIET.	86194466	4761252	June 23,	United States
	DURABLE. AFFORDABLE. Fanciful character logo		4761253	2015 June 23,	(USPTO) United States
GAHH, LLC	Tanenta character logo	86194473	4701255	2015	(USPTO)
	SIERRA AUTO TOPS & SEATS		5842281	August 27,	United States
GAHH, LLC		87932128		2019	(USPTO)
	SIERRA OFFROAD		5842282	August 27,	United States
GAHH, LLC	SIERRA OFFROAD	87932146	3042202	2019	(USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	XTREME AUTO TOPS	87932163	5673734	February 12,	United States
UAIIII, LLC		6/932103		2019	(USPTO)

HB: 4893-5102-1828 HB: 4871-8576-8718.4

GAHH, LLC	SIERRA AUTO TOPS & SEATS THE VALUE LEADER IN REPLACEMENT TOPS & SEAT COVERS	88007547	5670108	February 5, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	SIERRA OFFROAD	88007500	5842409	August 27, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	XTREME AUTO TOPS	88007414	5929899	December 10, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	AUTO TOPS DIRECT	88402679	6121855	August 11, 2020	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	AUTOTOPS DIRECT	88402699	6121856	August 11, 2020	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	GАНН	88454484	5908281	November 12, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	GAHH AUTOMOTIVE	88454639	5908282	November 12, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	SMART DENIM	88105978	5744627	May 7, 2019	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	ICANTBELIEVEITSNOTLEATHER	78889435	3442795	June 3, 2008	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	I CAN'T BELIEVE IT'S NOT SHEEPSKIN	86408968	4860827	November 24, 2015	United States (USPTO)
GAHH, LLC	CALTREND	88342558	5918650	November 26, 2019	United States (USPTO)

Applications

None.

HB: 4893-5102-1828 HB: 4871-8576-8718.4

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/24/2022 REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0666